SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 7100

By Crowe

A RESOLUTION to honor and commend the Johnson County
Senior Center for receiving national accreditation
from the National Council on Aging.

WHEREAS, after a lengthy process, the work of Ms. Kathy Motsinger-Eller, Director of the Johnson County Senior Center and her staff, and the overwhelming support of their community, the Johnson County Senior Center received its official national accreditation from the National Council on Aging (NCOA) in a special ceremony held in Washington, D.C., this past June; and

WHEREAS, one of just 110 senior centers in the United States to receive this prestigious recognition, the Johnson County Senior Center was granted a five-year accreditation status, from April 2023 until April 2028, before it must reapply; and

WHEREAS, to celebrate its new status, the Johnson County Senior Center hosted an Accreditation Celebration "Open House" on August 17, 2023, to share its wonderful accomplishment with the community; and

WHEREAS, the Johnson County Senior Center hopes to continue to grow its service outreach to area seniors and continue to have a positive impact on Johnson County as it believes in the strength of a kind, caring community; and

WHEREAS, it is appropriate that we recognize this exemplary organization on this special occasion; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF

REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we honor the Johnson County Senior Center on earning its official national accreditation from the National Council on Aging and commend its

administration and staff for their service to the residents of Johnson County, extending to them our best wishes for continued success in all future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 009510